from Contracts with Customers on the Group’s consolidated financial statements and also discloses the new

accounting policies that have been applied from 1 January 2018, where they are different to those applied in

prior periods.

– 8 –

HKFRS 9 was generally adopted without restating comparative information. The Group used modified

retrospective approach while adopting HKFRS 9. The reclassification and adjustments are therefore not

reflected in the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2017, but are recognised in

the opening consolidated statement of financial position on 1 January 2018. The Group adopted HKFRS 15

using the modified retrospective approach which means that the cumulative impacts of the adoption (if any)

are recognised in retained earnings as at 1 January 2018 and that comparatives are not restated.

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. The adjustments are

explained in more details below.

Consolidated statement of
financial position (extract)

31 December
2017 as

originally
presented

Effects of
the adoption
of HKFRS 9

Effects of
the adoption

of HKFRS 15

1 January
2018

Restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets
Deferred income tax assets 20,350 444 – 20,794

Current assets
Contract assets – – 380 380

Trade and bill receivables 393,646 (2,960) – 390,686

Equity
Retained earnings 176,828 (2,516) 323 174,635

Current liabilities
Contract liabilities – – 18,910 18,910

Trade and other payables 216,387 – (18,910) 197,477

Income tax payable 4,738 – 57 4,795

(a) HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments – Impact of adoption

HKFRS 9 replaces the provisions of HKAS 39 that relate to the recognition, classification and

measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities, derecognition of financial instruments,

impairment of financial assets and hedge accounting.

The impact on the Group’s retained earnings as at 1 January 2018 is as follows:

RMB’000

Opening retained earnings – HKAS 39 176,828

Increase in provision for impairment of trade receivables (2,960)

Related tax effect of the above adjustment 444

Opening retained earnings – HKFRS 9 174,312